### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM658246

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest : Recorded at Reel/Frame - 6019/0202

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC		07/02/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NetDocuments Software, Inc.	
Street Address:	2500 W Executive Parkway	
City:	Lehi	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4205244	NETDOCUMENTS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.862.3837

raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Raza Siddiqui, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31223-560 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raza Siddiqui SIGNATURE: /razasiddiqui/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/06/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=AB NetDocuments - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Fully

Executed)(108644725\_1)#page1.tif

source=AB\_NetDocuments - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)(108644725 1)#page2.tif

source=AB\_NetDocuments - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (Fully Executed)(108644725\_1)#page3.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of July 2, 2021, is made by **AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), in favor of NetDocuments Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation (f/k/a NetVoyage Corporation) (the "<u>Pledgor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement), by and between Collateral Agent and Pledgor, the Pledgor has granted a security interest to Collateral Agent and a Lien on Pledgor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (the "<u>Security Interest</u>");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2017 at Reel 6019, Frame 0202; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in Pledgor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademark Collateral, including those identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, discharges, cancels and releases all mortgages, liens, collateral assignments, pledges and Security Interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Pledgor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Pledgor, at Pledgor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Collateral Agent has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## **COLLATERAL AGENT**:

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC

Name: Shishir Agrawal

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 007347 FRAME: 0423

## SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Registrations

United States Trademark Registrations:

NetVoyage Corporation	OWNER
4,205,244	REGISTRATION NUMBER
NetDocuments	TILLE

United States Trademark Applications:

None.